

No. 23-16200

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AZUMA CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from Order of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 2:23-cv-00743-KJM-DB
Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

John M. Peebles (CA SBN 237582)
Tim Hennessy (CA SBN 233595)
Gregory M. Narvaez (CA SBN 278367)
PEEBLES KIDDER BERGIN & ROBINSON LLP
2020 L Street, Suite 250
Sacramento, CA 95811
Telephone: (916) 441-2700
Email: jpeebles@ndnlaw.com

Conly J. Schulte (CO SBN 44270)
PEEBLES KIDDER BERGIN & ROBINSON LLP
945 Front St.
Louisville, CO 80027
Telephone: (303) 284-8228
Email: cschulte@ndnlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants AZUMA CORPORATION, PHILLIP DEL ROSA, in his personal capacity and official capacity as Chairman of the Alturas Indian Rancheria; DARREN ROSE, in his personal capacity and official capacity as Vice-chairman of the Alturas Indian Rancheria; and WENDY DEL ROSA, in her official capacity as Secretary-Treasurer of the Alturas Indian Rancheria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Section 376a(e)(2)(A) does not apply to Darren Rose in his official capacities on this record.	8
A. Section 376a(e)(2)(A) applies only to third parties delivering for persons listed on the non-compliant list.....	8
B. No evidence established that the offices occupied by Rose are responsible for Azuma’s deliveries.....	17
II. Azuma does not sell or deliver cigarettes to “consumers,” but only to the lawfully operating Tribal Retailers.....	20
A. The lower court failed to correctly apply federal Indian law principles to determine whether State law binds the Tribal Retailers.	20
B. State law exempts the Tribal Retailers from State licensing requirements.....	28
III. The Tribal Retailers are indispensable parties.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Big Sandy Rancheria Enters. v. Bonta</i> , 1 F.4th 710 (9th Cir. 2021).....	21, 26, 27
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985)	26, 30
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Dept. of Tax. and Fin. of N.Y. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	26
<i>Deschutes River Alliance v. Portland General Electric Co.</i> , 1 F.4th 1153 (9th Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>Desert Water Agency v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 849 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Noem</i> , 938 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	9
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Waddell</i> , 967 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Okla.</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Jamul Action Committee v. Simermeyer</i> , 974 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18

Lewis v. Clarke,
581 U.S. 155 (2017)19

McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz.,
411 U.S. 164 (1973)20

Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribe of Flathead Reservation,
425 U.S. 463 (1976) 23, 26, 29

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
462 U.S. 324 (1983)20

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
593 U.S. 155 (2021)10

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation,
515 U.S. 450 (1995)24

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Sac and Fox Nation,
508 U.S. 114 (1993)20

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
597 U.S. 629 (2022)21

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Patterson,
390 U.S. 102 (1968)31

Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Rev. of New Mexico,
458 U.S. 832 (1982)25

Red Mountain Machinery Co. v. Grace Inv. Co.,
29 F.3d 1408 (9th Cir. 1994).....25

Shermoen v. United States,
982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992).....33

Wagnon v. Prairie Band of Potawatomi Nation,
546 U.S. 95 (2005)24

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (1980) 22, 23, 24, 31

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980) passim

Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police,
 491 U.S. 58 (1989)19

Williams v. Lee,
 358 U.S. 217 (1959)20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 375(4) 16, 27
 15 U.S.C. § 375(4)-(6)16
 15 U.S.C. § 375(5)27
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)..... 11, 13, 16, 27
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(3) 11, 16
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(d)16
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(d)(1)..... 11, 16
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)12
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(A)14
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(A)(i)(II)12
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(B).....14
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(F)14
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(2)(A) 8, 12, 13, 15
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(2)(A)(i).....14
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(2)(A)(ii)27
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(2)(A)(iii)14
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(2)(B).....15
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(3) 12, 15
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(4) 12, 15
 15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(5) 12, 15

15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(9).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 376a(f).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 377.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 377(b).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 377(b)(3).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 378.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 378(a).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 378(c)(1)(A).....	16
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22971.4.....	28
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980.1(a).....	29
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980.1(b)(2).....	28, 29
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 22970-22991.....	28
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code §§ 30001-30483.....	28
PACT Act § 5(a)(3)-(4), Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087, 15 U.S.C. § 375 Note.....	21
PACT Act § 5, Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1109-10, 15 U.S.C. § 375 Note.....	33
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B).....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	33
Other Authorities	
Cal. B. An., A.B. 3092 Assem. (Aug. 26, 2004).....	29
